
Hole ID Location Location 
Easting**

Location 
Northing** Elevation (m) Length (ft) Length (m) Collar 

Azimuth*** Collar Dip Purpose

GEM-22-TS04* Gemfield 478318.72 4176395.34 1704.43 755.00 230.12 252.52 -71.50 Geotechnical
GEM-22-TS05* Gemfield 478175.61 4176161.04 1708.36 599.50 182.73 57.12 -59.20 Geotechnical
GEM-22-TS07* Gemfield 478512.62 4176429.36 1695.96 492.50 150.11 264.25 -87.62 Geotechnical

GEM23D21* Gemfield 478928.54 4177106.56 1680.91 998.80 304.43 272.33 -79.00 Exploration
GEM23D42* Callisto 479548.39 4178807.33 1656.83 259.00 78.94 90.48 -65.71 Exploration

GEM23D42A* Callisto 479547.94 4178804.88 1657.27 1317.00 401.42 92.72 -64.70 Exploration
GEM23D45* Callisto 479852.89 4178988.17 1653.44 1271.00 387.40 92.30 -68.63 Exploration
GEM23D46* Callisto 479497.48 4178358.46 1656.35 1206.50 367.74 270.20 -74.23 Exploration
GEM23D47* Callisto 479497.48 4178358.20 1656.30 1275.50 388.77 90.08 -68.16 Exploration
GEM23D48* Jupiter 479537.60 4177314.10 1676.56 727.00 221.59 92.79 -54.85 Exploration
GEM23D49* Jupiter 479541.90 4177313.70 1676.75 828.00 252.37 268.51 -65.09 Exploration
GEM23D50* Jupiter 479724.10 4177682.20 1677.26 497.00 151.49 89.86 -54.37 Exploration
GEM23D51* Jupiter 479680.21 4177770.15 1668.70 500.00 152.40 89.65 -60.12 Exploration
GEM23D52* Jupiter 479836.86 4177675.72 1676.27 402.00 122.53 89.99 -58.51 Exploration
GEM23D53* Jupiter 479669.74 4177595.71 1672.58 227.00 69.19 91.33 -60.46 Exploration

GEM23D53A* Jupiter 479666.97 4177595.83 1672.39 427.00 130.15 90.80 -60.27 Exploration
GEM23D54* Jupiter 479668.06 4178159.54 1677.00 577.00 175.87 90.13 -59.33 Exploration
GEM23D55 Jupiter 479532.92 4178115.58 1671.36 627.00 191.11 90.14 -60.17 Exploration
GEM23D56 Jupiter 479673.80 4178015.00 1694.28 557.00 169.77 89.75 -59.96 Exploration
GEM23D57 Jupiter 479765.30 4177994.50 1700.92 595.00 181.36 89.22 -59.45 Exploration
GEM23D58 Jupiter 479821.60 4177799.80 1675.46 347.00 105.77 80.95 -59.63 Exploration
GEM23D59 Jupiter 479711.60 4177624.00 1677.99 244.00 74.37 91.44 -58.26 Exploration
GEM23D60 Jupiter 479599.40 4177842.00 1666.44 576.50 175.72 89.55 -60.24 Exploration
GEM23D61 Gemfield East 479678.21 4177544.68 1676.25 428.50 130.61 91.11 -65.31 Exploration
GEM23D62 Jupiter 479594.70 4177808.46 1667.98 525.50 160.17 88.73 -59.43 Exploration

GFM-22-D01* Goldfield Main 480507.90 4174237.29 1731.41 993.00 302.67 301.54 -67.45 Exploration
GFM-22-D02* Goldfield Main 480583.81 4174628.66 1743.30 950.70 289.77 272.12 -67.67 Exploration
GFM-22-TS01* Goldfield Main 480565.94 4174435.07 1732.00 625.00 190.50 108.15 -67.11 Geotechnical
GFM-22-TS02* Goldfield Main 480579.49 4174643.53 1743.78 600.00 182.88 70.24 -75.40 Geotechnical
GFM-22-TS03* Goldfield Main 480549.87 4174193.31 1740.27 900.30 274.41 120.24 -75.68 Geotechnical
GFM-22-TS04* Goldfield Main 480445.59 4174516.97 1729.94 623.00 189.89 233.17 -65.56 Geotechnical
GFM-22-TS05* Goldfield Main 480405.87 4174367.85 1730.33 692.00 210.92 211.98 -69.14 Geotechnical
GFM-22-TS06* Goldfield Main 480264.45 4174409.19 1723.44 497.50 151.64 318.63 -61.69 Geotechnical
GFM-23-D03* Goldfield Main 480338.18 4174975.78 1716.44 701.40 213.79 125.92 -74.48 Exploration
GFM-23-TS09* Goldfield Main 480670.96 4174407.38 1736.01 743.00 226.47 59.90 -60.27 Geotechnical

GOL23D04* Goldfield Main 480691.12 4173866.25 1738.32 1200.00 365.76 238.77 -62.25 Exploration

Notes: 

                          Centerra Gold Inc. - Goldfield District Project
                   Drill Hole Locations

                        Period: from October 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023

Drillholes marked with an asterisk were completed in the previous quarter, but assay 
results received in Q4. 
Richard Adofo, a member of the Professional Association of Geoscientist Ontario, is 
Centerra’s qualified person for the purpose of National Instrument 43-101. This 
information should be read together with our news release of February 22, 2024.

**Projection:  NAD83 UTM Zone 11N

***Azimuth:  Relative to True North



Drill Hole Location Purpose To (ft) Length (ft) Au (ppm)

GEM-22-TS04* on table Geotechnical
GEM-22-TS05* on table Geotechnical
GEM-22-TS07* Section N46900 Geotechnical 21.0 162.0 141.0 0.41

GEM23D21* Section N49100 Exploration 553.6 566.0 12.4 0.36
683.0 703.0 20.0 0.19

1148.0 1158.0 10.0 0.22
1258.0 1268.4 10.4 0.20
784.0 799.0 15.0 0.18
843.0 875.0 32.0 0.35

1002.0 1099.0 97.0 0.23
1130.0 1140.0 10.0 0.32
915.0 967.0 52.0 0.54

1033.0 1070.0 37.0 0.24
605.0 641.0 36.0 0.20
844.0 856.0 12.0 0.21
942.0 957.0 15.0 0.60

1076.0 1143.0 67.0 0.21
1158.0 1168.0 10.0 0.33

GEM23D48* Section N49800 Exploration 0.0 24.0 24.0 0.49
GEM23D49* Section N49800 Exploration 0.0 27.0 27.0 0.59

26.0 70.0 44.0 0.30
114.0 124.2 10.2 0.29
178.0 203.0 25.0 0.23
52.0 92.0 40.0 0.22

123.0 142.0 19.0 0.30
GEM23D52* Section N51000 Exploration

144.0 176.0 32.0 0.17
206.0 222.5 16.5 0.21

GEM23D54* on table Exploration
GEM23D55 Section N52400 Exploration 272.0 282.0 10.0 0.31
GEM23D56 on table Exploration
GEM23D57 Section N52000 Exploration 406.0 418.0 12.0 0.17
GEM23D58 Section N51400 Exploration 209.0 223.0 14.0 0.20

10.0 53.0 43.0 0.24
127.0 177.0 50.0 0.20

GEM23D60 SectionN51500 Exploration 126.0 211.2 85.2 0.30
GEM23D61 on table Exploration
GEM23D62 Section N51400 Exploration 147.0 222.0 75.0 0.23

508.0 581.0 73.0 0.49
623.9 643.0 19.1 0.71
515.6 609.0 93.4 4.00

includes 574.3 577.3 3.0 116.30
0.0 12.8 12.8 0.42

122.0 146.0 24.0 0.53
GFM-22-TS02* Section 25 Geotechnical 39.0 50.8 11.8 0.26

494.6 509.0 14.4 1.22
535.0 549.0 14.0 0.38

0.0 33.0 33.0 0.24
299.1 341.5 42.4 0.40
343.0 432.5 89.5 0.73
434.0 448.5 14.5 0.32
455.5 472.8 17.3 0.87
376.0 452.0 76.0 1.58

Period: from Oct 01, 2023 to Dec 31, 2023
Drill Hole Assay Results

No significant intercepts

From (ft)

No significant intercepts

GEM23D46* ExplorationSection N53200

GEM23D47* Exploration

GEM23D50* Exploration

GEM23D51*

Centerra Gold Inc. - Goldfield District Project

GEM23D42A* Exploration

GEM23D45* Exploration

Section N54600 - 54700

Section N55300

Exploration

Section N53200

Section N51000

Section N51300

GEM23D53A* Exploration

GEM23D59 Exploration

Section N50700

Section N50800

GFM-22-D01* Exploration

GFM-22-TS01* Geotechnical

GFM-22-TS03* Geotechnical

ExplorationGFM-22-D02*

Section 17

Section 25 - 26

Section 19 - 20

Section 12

GFM-22-TS04* GeotechnicalSection 24

 

No significant intercepts

No significant intercepts

No significant intercepts

No significant intercepts



Drill Hole Location Purpose To (ft) Length (ft) Au (ppm)

Period: from Oct 01, 2023 to Dec 31, 2023
Drill Hole Assay Results

From (ft)

Centerra Gold Inc. - Goldfield District Project

includes 403.8 423.9 20.1 3.98
503.0 523.0 20.0 0.57

includes 547.7 554.0 6.3 8.69
95.0 122.5 27.5 0.22

282.0 299.3 17.3 0.61
340.0 363.2 23.2 0.40
368.2 395.3 27.1 0.35

GFM-23-TS09* Section 17 Geotechnical
185.0 200.0 15.0 0.29
239.0 261.3 22.3 1.20

includes 259.8 261.3 1.5 3.42
339.0 360.0 21.0 0.19
414.0 428.0 14.0 0.22
462.0 497.5 35.5 0.26

Notes:   

Section 24 - 25

Section 39

Section 2

* Indicates drill hole completed in previous quarter, assay results returned in current quarter.
Assays are reported true values without top cutting. Reported intervals are equal to or longer than 10.0 ft, grade 
greater than 0.15 g/t Au and include maximum internal waste of 10.0 ft where it exists. Including intervals are greater 
than 3.0 g/t Au grade. Regarding true width – for GEM ~70-90%. 
Richard Adofo, a member of the Professional Association of Geoscientist Ontario, is Centerra's qualified person for 
the purpose of National Instrument 43-101. This information should be read together with our news release as of 
February 22, 2024.

GFM-22-TS06* Geotechnical

GeotechnicalGFM-22-TS05*

GFM-23-D03* Exploration

No significant intercepts

GOL23D04* Exploration

Section 20



Drill Hole Location Purpose To (m) Length (m) Au (ppm)

GEM-22-TS04* on table Geotechnical
GEM-22-TS05* on table Geotechnical
GEM-22-TS07* Section N46900 Geotechnical 6.40 49.38 42.98 0.41

GEM23D21* Section N49100 Exploration 168.74 172.52 3.78 0.36
208.18 214.27 6.10 0.19
349.91 352.96 3.05 0.22
383.44 386.61 3.17 0.20
238.96 243.54 4.57 0.18
256.95 266.70 9.75 0.35
305.41 334.98 29.57 0.23
344.42 347.47 3.05 0.32
278.89 294.74 15.85 0.54
314.86 326.14 11.28 0.24
184.40 195.38 10.97 0.20
257.25 260.91 3.66 0.21
287.12 291.69 4.57 0.60
327.96 348.39 20.42 0.21
352.96 356.01 3.05 0.33

GEM23D48* Section N49800 Exploration 0.00 7.32 7.32 0.49
GEM23D49* Section N49800 Exploration 0.00 8.23 8.23 0.59

7.92 21.34 13.41 0.30
34.75 37.86 3.11 0.29
54.25 61.87 7.62 0.23
15.85 28.04 12.19 0.22
37.49 43.28 5.79 0.30

GEM23D52* Section N51000 Exploration
43.89 53.64 9.75 0.17
62.79 67.82 5.03 0.21

GEM23D54* on table Exploration
GEM23D55 Section N52400 Exploration 82.91 85.95 3.05 0.31
GEM23D56 on table Exploration
GEM23D57 Section N52000 Exploration 123.75 127.41 3.66 0.17
GEM23D58 Section N51400 Exploration 63.70 67.97 4.27 0.20

3.05 16.15 13.11 0.24
38.71 53.95 15.24 0.20

GEM23D60 SectionN51500 Exploration 38.40 64.37 25.97 0.30
GEM23D61 on table Exploration
GEM23D62 Section N51400 Exploration 44.81 67.70 22.86 0.23

154.84 177.09 22.25 0.49
190.16 195.99 5.82 0.71
157.15 185.62 28.47 4.00

includes 175.05 175.96 0.91 116.30
0.00 3.90 3.90 0.42

37.19 44.50 7.32 0.53
GFM-22-TS02* Section 25 Geotechnical 11.89 15.48 3.60 0.26

150.75 155.14 4.39 1.22
163.07 167.34 4.27 0.38

0.00 10.06 10.06 0.24
91.17 104.09 12.92 0.40

104.55 131.83 27.28 0.73
132.28 136.70 4.42 0.32
138.84 144.11 5.27 0.87
114.60 137.77 23.16 1.58

includes 123.08 129.05 6.13 3.98
153.31 159.41 6.10 0.57

Period: from Oct 01, 2023 to Dec 31, 2023
Drill Hole Assay Results

Centerra Gold Inc. - Goldfield District Project

Section 24

Section 20

No significant intercepts

No significant intercepts

No significant intercepts
No significant intercepts

No significant intercepts

Section N54600 - 54700

Section N55300

Section N53200

Section N53200

Section N51000

Section N50800

Section 17

GFM-22-TS05*

GFM-22-D02* ExplorationSection 25 - 26

GEM23D53A* Exploration

GEM23D59 Exploration

GFM-22-D01* Exploration

Section N50700

Geotechnical

GFM-22-TS01* Geotechnical

GFM-22-TS03* Geotechnical

Section 19 - 20

Section 12

GEM23D47* Exploration

GEM23D50* Exploration

GEM23D51* ExplorationSection N51300

From (m)

Geotechnical

No significant intercepts

GFM-22-TS04*

GEM23D42A* Exploration

GEM23D45*

GEM23D46*

Exploration

Exploration



Drill Hole Location Purpose To (m) Length (m) Au (ppm)

Period: from Oct 01, 2023 to Dec 31, 2023
Drill Hole Assay Results

Centerra Gold Inc. - Goldfield District Project

From (m)

includes 166.94 168.86 1.92 8.69
28.96 37.34 8.38 0.22
85.95 91.23 5.27 0.61

103.63 110.70 7.07 0.40
112.23 120.49 8.26 0.35

GFM-23-TS09* Section 17 Geotechnical
56.39 60.96 4.57 0.29
72.85 79.64 6.80 1.20

includes 79.19 79.64 0.46 3.42
103.33 109.73 6.40 0.19
126.19 130.45 4.27 0.22
140.82 151.64 10.82 0.26

Notes:   

Section 2

GFM-22-TS06* Geotechnical

GFM-23-D03* Exploration

Section 24 - 25

Section 39

* Indicates drill hole completed in previous quarter, assay results returned in current quarter.
Assays are reported true values without top cutting. Reported intervals are equal to or longer than 10.0 ft, grade 
greater than 0.15 g/t Au and include maximum internal waste of 10.0 ft where it exists. Including intervals are greater 
than 3.0 g/t Au grade. Regarding true width – for GEM ~70-90%. 
Richard Adofo, a member of the Professional Association of Geoscientist Ontario, is Centerra's qualified person for the 
purpose of National Instrument 43-101. This information should be read together with our news release as of February 
22, 2024.

GOL23D04* Exploration

No significant intercepts



Drill Hole Location Purpose From (m) To (ft) To (m) Length (ft) Length (m) Au (ppm)

GEM-22-TS04* on table Geotechnical
GEM-22-TS05* on table Geotechnical
GEM-22-TS07* Section N46900 Geotechnical 21.0 6.40 162.0 49.38 141.0 42.98 0.41

GEM23D21* Section N49100 Exploration 553.6 168.74 566.0 172.52 12.4 3.78 0.36
683.0 208.18 703.0 214.27 20.0 6.10 0.19

1148.0 349.91 1158.0 352.96 10.0 3.05 0.22
1258.0 383.44 1268.4 386.61 10.4 3.17 0.20
784.0 238.96 799.0 243.54 15.0 4.57 0.18
843.0 256.95 875.0 266.70 32.0 9.75 0.35

1002.0 305.41 1099.0 334.98 97.0 29.57 0.23
1130.0 344.42 1140.0 347.47 10.0 3.05 0.32
915.0 278.89 967.0 294.74 52.0 15.85 0.54

1033.0 314.86 1070.0 326.14 37.0 11.28 0.24
605.0 184.40 641.0 195.38 36.0 10.97 0.20
844.0 257.25 856.0 260.91 12.0 3.66 0.21
942.0 287.12 957.0 291.69 15.0 4.57 0.60

1076.0 327.96 1143.0 348.39 67.0 20.42 0.21
1158.0 352.96 1168.0 356.01 10.0 3.05 0.33

GEM23D48* Section N49800 Exploration 0.0 0.00 24.0 7.32 24.0 7.32 0.49
GEM23D49* Section N49800 Exploration 0.0 0.00 27.0 8.23 27.0 8.23 0.59

26.0 7.92 70.0 21.34 44.0 13.41 0.30
114.0 34.75 124.2 37.86 10.2 3.11 0.29
178.0 54.25 203.0 61.87 25.0 7.62 0.23
52.0 15.85 92.0 28.04 40.0 12.19 0.22

123.0 37.49 142.0 43.28 19.0 5.79 0.30
GEM23D52* Section N51000 Exploration

144.0 43.89 176.0 53.64 32.0 9.75 0.17
206.0 62.79 222.5 67.82 16.5 5.03 0.21

GEM23D54* on table Exploration
GEM23D55 Section N52400 Exploration 272.0 82.91 282.0 85.95 10.0 3.05 0.31
GEM23D56 on table Exploration
GEM23D57 Section N52000 Exploration 406.0 123.75 418.0 127.41 12.0 3.66 0.17
GEM23D58 Section N51400 Exploration 209.0 63.70 223.0 67.97 14.0 4.27 0.20

10.0 3.05 53.0 16.15 43.0 13.11 0.24
127.0 38.71 177.0 53.95 50.0 15.24 0.20

GEM23D60 SectionN51500 Exploration 126.0 38.40 211.2 64.37 85.2 25.97 0.30
GEM23D61 on table Exploration
GEM23D62 Section N51400 Exploration 147.0 44.81 222.0 67.70 75.0 22.86 0.23

508.0 154.84 581.0 177.09 73.0 22.25 0.49
623.9 190.16 643.0 195.99 19.1 5.82 0.71
515.6 157.15 609.0 185.62 93.4 28.47 4.00

includes 574.3 175.05 577.3 175.96 3.0 0.91 116.30
0.0 0.00 12.8 3.90 12.8 3.90 0.42

122.0 37.19 146.0 44.50 24.0 7.32 0.53
GFM-22-TS02* Section 25 Geotechnical 39.0 11.89 50.8 15.48 11.8 3.60 0.26

494.6 150.75 509.0 155.14 14.4 4.39 1.22
535.0 163.07 549.0 167.34 14.0 4.27 0.38

0.0 0.00 33.0 10.06 33.0 10.06 0.24
299.1 91.17 341.5 104.09 42.4 12.92 0.40
343.0 104.55 432.5 131.83 89.5 27.28 0.73
434.0 132.28 448.5 136.70 14.5 4.42 0.32
455.5 138.84 472.8 144.11 17.3 5.27 0.87
376.0 114.60 452.0 137.77 76.0 23.16 1.58

includes 403.8 123.08 423.9 129.05 20.1 6.13 3.98
503.0 153.31 523.0 159.41 20.0 6.10 0.57

Centerra Gold Inc. - Goldfield District Project

GEM23D45* ExplorationSection N55300

From (ft)

Section N54600 - 54700

Period: from Oct 01, 2023 to Dec 31, 2023
Drill Hole Assay Results

GEM23D42A* Exploration

GEM23D46* Exploration

GEM23D47* Exploration

Section N53200

Section N53200

GEM23D53A* Exploration

GEM23D50* Exploration

GEM23D51* Exploration

Section N51000

Section N51300

Section N50700

GEM23D59 Exploration

GFM-22-D01* Exploration

Section N50800

Section 17

GFM-22-D02* Exploration

GFM-22-TS01* Geotechnical

GFM-22-TS03* Geotechnical

Section 25 - 26

Section 19 - 20

Section 12

Section 24

Section 20

GFM-22-TS04* Geotechnical

GFM-22-TS05* Geotechnical

No significant intercepts
No significant intercepts

No significant intercepts

No significant intercepts

No significant intercepts

No significant intercepts



Drill Hole Location Purpose From (m) To (ft) To (m) Length (ft) Length (m) Au (ppm)

Centerra Gold Inc. - Goldfield District Project

From (ft)

Period: from Oct 01, 2023 to Dec 31, 2023
Drill Hole Assay Results

includes 547.7 166.94 554.0 168.86 6.3 1.92 8.69
95.0 28.96 122.5 37.34 27.5 8.38 0.22

282.0 85.95 299.3 91.23 17.3 5.27 0.61
340.0 103.63 363.2 110.70 23.2 7.07 0.40
368.2 112.23 395.3 120.49 27.1 8.26 0.35

GFM-23-TS09* Section 17 Geotechnical
185.0 56.39 200.0 60.96 15.0 4.57 0.29
239.0 72.85 261.3 79.64 22.3 6.80 1.20

includes 259.8 79.19 261.3 79.64 1.5 0.46 3.42
339.0 103.33 360.0 109.73 21.0 6.40 0.19
414.0 126.19 428.0 130.45 14.0 4.27 0.22
462.0 140.82 497.5 151.64 35.5 10.82 0.26

Notes:   

GFM-22-TS06* Geotechnical

 

GFM-23-D03* Exploration

GOL23D04* Exploration

Section 39

Section 2

* Indicates drill hole completed in previous quarter, assay results returned in current quarter.
Assays are reported true values without top cutting. Reported intervals are equal to or longer than 
10.0 ft, grade greater than 0.15 g/t Au and include maximum internal waste of 10.0 ft where it exists. 
Including intervals are greater than 3.0 g/t Au grade. Regarding true width – for GEM ~70-90%. 
Richard Adofo, a member of the Professional Association of Geoscientist Ontario, is Centerra's 
qualified person for the purpose of National Instrument 43-101. This information should be read 
together with our news release as of February 22, 2024.

No significant intercepts

Section 24 - 25
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